on South Street, Talang Putri Subdistrict, Plaju 

District, Palembang City. As a result of the child's actions, financial losses were incurred. 

The child, together with two individuals listed as fugitives, committed the offense, which 

caused the victim to suffer a total financial loss of IDR 15,000,000 (fifteen million rupiah). 

Indeed, such actions are clearly prohibited in Islam. Allah has explicitly forbidden them 

in Surah Al-Māidah, verses 33 to 34, as follows: 

ا۟ أوَْ يُ  َ وَرَسُولَهُۥ وَيسَْعَوْنَ فِى ٱلْْرَْضِ فسََاداً أنَ يقَُتَّلوَُٰٓ ؤُا۟ ٱلَّذِينَ يحَُارِبوُنَ ٱللََّّ